The retention of such additional or special increments shall be subject to continued good conduct and efficiency, and if this condition is not satisfied the constable shall revert to the ordinary scale.

3. The pay prescribed in Paragraph (1) of this schedule shall be subject in every case to a deduction at the rate of five per cent. as a contribution towards the general pension charge of the Royal Ulster Constabulary.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1883, no deduction in respect of barrack accommodation shall be made from the pay prescribed in this schedule in the case of any members of the Royal Ulster Constabulary.

THE ROYAL ULSTER CONSTABULARY PAY (AMENDING) (No. 2) ORDER, 1935, DATED 22ND JULY, 1935.

## No. 89. 1935.

I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR RICHARD DAWSON BATES, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 2 of the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, and by sub-section (1) of Section 4 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the said Act of 1922, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby order that the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) Order, 1934, dated 25th July, 1934, be cancelled and that the appended schedule be substituted therefor with effect from the 1st July, 1935.

And I certify that sub-section (2) of Section 4 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, which provides that a draft of any Order proposed to be made under the said section shall be submitted to the representative body or bodies constituted by the Act and representing any rank or ranks affected, and that before making the Order the Ministry of Home Affairs shall consider any representations made by such body or bodies, has been fully observed.

This Order may be cited as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) (No. 2) Order, 1935, and shall be construed as one with the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Order, 1922, the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) Order, 1927, and the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) Order, 1931.

Dated this 16th day of July, 1935.

R. Dawson Bates. Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE HUGH McDowell Pollock, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby signify my concurrence in the foregoing amending Order and Schedule thereto.

Dated this twenty-second day of July, 1935.

H. M. Pollock, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland.

## SCHEDULE REFERRED TO IN THE FOREGOING ORDER.

The pay prescribed in the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Order, 1922, and in the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) Order, 1931, shall be subject in every case, save as hereinafter provided, to a deduction at the rate of five per cent. as a contribution to the general pension charge of the Royal Ulster Constabulary.

In the case of officers and men of the Royal Ulster Constabulary who have joined on disbandment from the Royal Irish Constabulary, the amount of such deduction shall be at the rate of three and one-half per cent. during the unexpired portion of the first twelve years of service in the new Force, or until such time within that period as such officer or man shall be in receipt of a higher salary than that on which his disbandment allowance was calculated. Thereafter the normal deduction of five per cent. shall be made.

## Reward Fund.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE CONSTABULARY ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1922.

## 1935. No. 27.

The Ministry of Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred upon the said Ministry by sub-section (5) of section 4 of the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922 (as amended by section 4 of the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1928), and by section 20 of the Exchequer and Audit Act, 1921, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund Regulations, 1935.
- 2. The Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund Regulations 1929 (including so much of the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund Regulations, 1922 to 1925, as was not repealed by the said Regulations) and the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund (Amending) Regulations, 1933, are hereby revoked.
- 3. There shall be established a fund, to be called "the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund" (in these Regulations referred to as "the Fund") and the Fund shall be deemed to be in continuation of the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reward Fund existing immediately before these Regulations came into force.
- 4. The Fund shall be deemed to be a public account and, in so far as not invested in accordance with Regulation 5 hereof shall be kept in the books of the Belfast Banking Company in the name of the Ministry of Home Affairs.
- 5. The Ministry of Home Affairs may, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, cause any surplus moneys not required for immediate needs to be invested in trustee securities in the name of the Ministry of Home Affairs, and such investments shall form part of the Fund. The income derived therefrom shall be paid into the cash portion of the Fund, and such investments may from